501893769 04/19/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
7255896 CANADA INC	02/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	8074186 CANADA INC
Street Address:	201, MURDOCH AVENUE
City:	ROUYN-NORANDA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J9X1E5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11325017
Patent Number:	7367286
PCT Number:	US2006219188

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)283-2987 Phone: 3473292974

Email: sylvie.lampron@freeplaydog.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: 8074186 CANADA INC
Address Line 1: 201, MURDOCH AVENUE

Address Line 4: ROUYN-NORANDA, CANADA J9X1E5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sylvie Lampron

Total Attachments: 3

source=Contrat de vente de brevet et propri_t_s intellectuelles sign_#page1.tif source=Contrat de vente de brevet et propri_t_s intellectuelles sign_#page2.tif source=Contrat de vente de brevet et propri_t_s intellectuelles sign_#page3.tif

REEL: 028074 FRAME: 0921

OP \$120.00 11325

501893769

DEED OF SALE

BETWEEN:

7255896 CANADA INC., a company incorporated pursuant to the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, having its head office at 201, Murdoch Street, Rouyn-Noranda, (Quebec) J9X 1E5, represented herein by Sylvie Lampron, its PRESIDENT, duly authorized for the purposes hereof as she so declares.

Hereinafter the "SELLER"

AND 8074186 CANADA INC. a company incorporated pursuant to the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, having its head office at 201, Murdoch Street, Rouyn-Noranda, (Quebec) J9X 1E5, represented herein by Sylvie Lampron, its PRESIDENT, duly authorized for the purposes hereof as she so declares.

Hereinafter the "PURCHASER"

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT

1. The SELLER hereby sells with legal warranty to the PURCHASER who is present and who accepts all of its rights in the following assets:

A) Trademarks

- Accessories for Responsible Dog Lovers. Freeplay Dog Company & Design (Serial Number for US Trademark : 85 134 631 and 85 134 703)

B) American patent

- US Patent number 7 367 286 B2 – Application Number: 11/325,017) for the design of an animal waste transportation bag. (Implement for carrying waste), authorized on May 6, 2008.

Deed of sale

Page 1 of 3

Seller Purchaser

5C 5C

PATENT REEL: 028074 FRAME: 0922

C) Miscellaneous

Any work performed by Alexe Carrier-Seguin including picture, sketch, case study, report, etc.;

SELLER'S DECLARATION

- 2. The SELLER declares that:
 - a) It is the exclusive owner of the rights that are sold.
 - b) The rights that are sold are devoid of any lien, charge or hypothec of any nature.
 - c) It is a Canadian resident within the meaning of the *Income Tax Act* and of the Taxation *Act* and does not intend to change his residence. The SELLER makes this declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and having the same force and effect as an oath under the *Canada Evidence Act*.

POSSESSION

3. The PURCHASER shall become owner of the rights that are the object of this Agreement and shall have possession of them as of today.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 4. This sale is based on the following terms and conditions, to which the PURCHASER is bound, namely:
 - a) To accept the sold rights in their current condition, whereof the PURCHASER declares being perfectly aware.
 - b) That the PURCHASER itself takes all necessary measures to have its rights recognized by the appropriate authorities.

Deed of sale

Page 2 of 3

Seller Purchaser

PRICE

5. This sale is made in consideration of a sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00) paid.

INTERPRETATION

6. Depending on the context, the singular shall include the plural and the masculine shall include the feminine, as the case may be, and vice versa.

MANDATE

7. The SELLER expressly authorizes and mandates the PURCHASER to sign on his behalf all the documents that are required to transfer the patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this agreement on February 15th 2012.

∕72\$5896 Carrada Inc.

Per: Sylvie Lampron, President

807≰186 Ca⊯ada inc.

Per: Sylvie Lampron, President

PATENT REEL: 028074 FRAME: 0924

RECORDED: 04/19/2012